

## CITY OF AMESBURY

## IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

## **SPONSORED BY:**

**BILL No.** 2023-100

## Peter Frey, District 5 Councilor

At the meeting of the Amesbury City Council held on December 5, 2023 the following action was taken:

An Ordinance to amend the City of Amesbury Traffic and Parking Regulations Chapter 439, Section 86, Schedule 1: Parking to include designated no parking zone on North side of Lions Mouth Rd.

**Summary:** This ordinance will update the Traffic and Parking Regulations adopted in Bill No. 2015-077 and subsequently amended in Bill No. 2015-081, Bill No. 2019-074, Bill No. 2022-059 and will amend the Amesbury Municipal Code in order to revise section 439-86 Schedule I: Parking existing schedule.

Additionally, the police department informed the Council of the purpose of existing no parking signs on the North side of Lions Mouth Rd. This no parking zone shall be on the North side from Lena Meadows Way from the East to Newton Rd. in the West.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Amesbury assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. That the City of Amesbury amend the City of Amesbury Traffic and Parking Regulations Schedule I: Parking subsection A to add line

Location	Street Side	From	То	Remarks
Lions Mouth	North	Lena Meadows Way	Newton Rd.	

2. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage.

Councilor Scott Mandeville offered a motion to approve 2023-100 with the provisions provided by the Ordinance and Administration Subcommittee: that the summary reads "the police department informed the Council" and that under "be it ordained" the second number 1 is changed to "2". He

was seconded by Councilor Michael Hogg. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote (9 members present).

Witness my hand and seal for the City of Amesbury this 21st day of December, 2023.

City Clerk

Mayor

Date 11, 2024